UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

FACTORS AFFECTING THE
ADOPTION OF FINTECH DIGITAL
PAYMENT SERVICES AMONG
HIGHER EDUCATION STUDENTS
IN MALAYSIA

ASMAHANI BINTI MOHD HANAPI

MSc

January 2023



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

| declare that the work in this dissertation was carried out in accordance with the regulations
of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work, unless
otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been submitted

to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulations for

Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and research.

Name of Student : Asmahani Binti Mohd Hanapi

Student 1.D. No. . 2021537177

Programme : Master of Accountancy — AC700

Faculty :  Accountancy

Dissertation Title : Factors Affecting Adoption of Fintech Digital

Payment Services Among Higher Education Students

in Malaysia

Signature of Student PSP

Date : January 2023



ABSTRACT

FinTech is a type of financial technology which automates and enhances the financial services
delivery. Numerous benefits are offered by the Fintech, yet, still the adoption is insignificant.
A mix of educated people do not understand, comprehend and accept the complicated process
of digital payment systems. As a result, people tend to avoid using this platform. Thus, it is
very important to know the factors affecting the adoption of fintech digital payment among
higher education students in Malaysia. The research aims to identify the factors that affect the
adoption of Fintech digital payment services among the higher education students in Malaysia
based the Unified Theory of Acceptance and Use of Technology (UTAUT). The research
attempts to measure the relationship between performance expectancy, effort expectancy,
social influence and facilitating condition with the adoption of Fintech digital payment
services. This quantitative research method was employed via online survey of 196 accounting
students at Polytechnic Kota Bharu, Kelantan and data was analysed using SPSS version 27.
The result showed that 150 students (76.5%) were familiar with the Fintech digital payment.
Meanwhile, the factors of performance expectancy and social influence have significant
positive relationship with the adoption of Fintech digital payment. In contrast, effort
expectancy and facilitating condition showed an insignificant relationship with the adoption of
Fintech digital payment services. This finding indicated the people would like to shift from the
traditional service to Fintech digital payment services in their daily transaction. The study
offers significant insight for policymakers and Fintech services providers to develop

appropriate strategies to enhance digital payment services in Malaysia.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF SYMBOLS

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE : INTRODUCTION
1.1 Introduction

1.2 Research Background

1.3 Problem Statement

1.4 Research Objectives

1.5 Research Questions

1.6 Significance of the Research

1.7 Scope of the Research

CHAPTER TWO : LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction

2.2 Digital payment Services

2.2.1 Definition of Digital Payment Services
2.2.2 Digital Payment Services and its Benefits

2.3 Theoretical Framework

10
11

12
12

12

12
13

15



2.3.1 The Unified Theory of Acceptance and Use of Technology (UTAUT)

2.4 Research Framework

2.5 Research Hypothesis

251
2.5.2
2.5.3
254

Performance Expectancy
Effort Expectancy
Social Influence

Facilitating Condition

CHAPTER THREE : RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1 Introduction

3.2 Population and Sample

3.3 Data Collection Method

3.4 Definition and Measurement

34.1
3.4.2
3.4.3
344
3.4.5

Dependent Variable — Adoption of Fintech
Independent Variable - Performance Expectancy
Independent Variable- Effort Expectancy
Independent Variable - Social Influence

Independent Variable - Facilitating Condition

3.5 Data Analysis

3.5.1
3.5.2
3.5.3
3.54
3.55

Descriptive Analysis

Normality test

Validity and Factor Analysis, Reliability
Correlation Analysis

Multiple Regression

3.6 Conclusion

CHAPTER FOUR : DATA ANALYSIS

4.1 Introduction

4.2 Response Rate

16

17
17
17
18
19

21
21
22
25

26
26
27
27
28
29

29
30
30
30
31
32

32

33
33

33



