UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

FACTORS AFFECTING THE ADOPTION OF FINTECH DIGITAL PAYMENT SERVICES AMONG HIGHER EDUCATION STUDENTS IN MALAYSIA

ASMAHANI BINTI MOHD HANAPI

MSc

January 2023

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this dissertation was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and research.

Name of Student : Asmahani Binti Mohd Hanapi

Student I.D. No. : 2021537177

Programme : Master of Accountancy – AC700

Faculty : Accountancy

Dissertation Title : Factors Affecting Adoption of Fintech Digital

Payment Services Among Higher Education Students

in Malaysia

Signature of Student :

Date : January 2023

ABSTRACT

FinTech is a type of financial technology which automates and enhances the financial services delivery. Numerous benefits are offered by the Fintech, yet, still the adoption is insignificant. A mix of educated people do not understand, comprehend and accept the complicated process of digital payment systems. As a result, people tend to avoid using this platform. Thus, it is very important to know the factors affecting the adoption of fintech digital payment among higher education students in Malaysia. The research aims to identify the factors that affect the adoption of Fintech digital payment services among the higher education students in Malaysia based the Unified Theory of Acceptance and Use of Technology (UTAUT). The research attempts to measure the relationship between performance expectancy, effort expectancy, social influence and facilitating condition with the adoption of Fintech digital payment services. This quantitative research method was employed via online survey of 196 accounting students at Polytechnic Kota Bharu, Kelantan and data was analysed using SPSS version 27. The result showed that 150 students (76.5%) were familiar with the Fintech digital payment. Meanwhile, the factors of performance expectancy and social influence have significant positive relationship with the adoption of Fintech digital payment. In contrast, effort expectancy and facilitating condition showed an insignificant relationship with the adoption of Fintech digital payment services. This finding indicated the people would like to shift from the traditional service to Fintech digital payment services in their daily transaction. The study offers significant insight for policymakers and Fintech services providers to develop appropriate strategies to enhance digital payment services in Malaysia.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION	ii
ABSTRACT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	IV
LIST OF TABLES	VII
LIST OF FIGURES	IX
LIST OF SYMBOLS	X
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	XI
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 Introduction	1
1.2 Research Background	3
1.3 Problem Statement	5
1.4 Research Objectives	9
1.5 Research Questions	9
1.6 Significance of the Research	10
1.7 Scope of the Research	11
CHAPTER TWO : LITERATURE REVIEW	12
2.1 Introduction	12
2.2 Digital payment Services	12
2.2.1 Definition of Digital Payment Services	12
2.2.2 Digital Payment Services and its Benefits	13
2.3 Theoretical Framework	15

2.3.1	The Unified Theory of Acceptance and Use of Technology (UTAUT)	15
2.4 Re	search Framework	16
2.5 Re	search Hypothesis	17
2.5.1	Performance Expectancy	17
2.5.2	Effort Expectancy	17
2.5.3	Social Influence	18
2.5.4	Facilitating Condition	19
СНАРТ	TER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	21
	roduction	21
3.2 Po	pulation and Sample	22
3.3 Da	ta Collection Method	25
3.4 De	finition and Measurement	26
3.4.1	Dependent Variable – Adoption of Fintech	26
3.4.2	Independent Variable - Performance Expectancy	27
3.4.3	Independent Variable- Effort Expectancy	27
3.4.4	Independent Variable - Social Influence	28
3.4.5	Independent Variable - Facilitating Condition	29
3.5 Da	ta Analysis	29
3.5.1	Descriptive Analysis	30
3.5.2	Normality test	30
3.5.3	Validity and Factor Analysis, Reliability	30
3.5.4	Correlation Analysis	31
3.5.5	Multiple Regression	32
3.6 Co	nclusion	32
CHAPT	TER FOUR : DATA ANALYSIS	33
4.1 Int	roduction	33
4.2 Re	sponse Rate	33